valuer’s retrospective application of the same methods, using data available at the prior measurement dates and
consistently developed assumptions without the use of hindsight, led the Company to conclude that the past
fair values of the Company’s investment property were higher than previously reported, with corresponding
adjustments recognised in the comparative financial statements.

70

Malita Investments p.l.c.

70

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

32.	 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS - CONTINUED
These adjustments have been reflected through the restatement of the relevant comparative financial statement line
items. The impact of these misstatements on the Statement of Comprehensive Income has resulted in a decrease
in Earnings per Share (EPS) for the year ended 31 December 2023, from 16.65 Euro cents (€0.1665) to 13.30 Euro
cents (€0.133).

Also, as a result of the adjustments, there were reclassifications within the Cash Flows from Operations section in
the Cash Flows Statement and Note 31. Total Cashflows from Operating, Financing and Investing activities were
not impacted by the adjustments above.

i) Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2023 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 € € €

Investment property (impacted by note d) 202,998,186 39,012,428 242,010,614
Contract asset (impacted by note b) 49,513,997 (3,819,124) 45,694,873
Others 19,717,922 - 19,717,922

Total Assets 272,230,105 35,193,304 307,423,410

Retained Earnings (impacted by all) 12,334,978 (6,313,632) 6,021,346
Reserve for Fair Value Movements (impacted by note c & d) 55,765,420 15,711,578 71,476,998
Others 77,640,400 - 77,640,400

Total Equity 145,740,798 9,397,946 155,138,744

Provision on restoration (impacted by note a) 5,550,299 (5,550,299) -
Deferred Tax Liabilities (impacted by note c) 15,805,664 31,345,659 47,151,323
Others 105,133,344 - 105,133,344

126,489,307 25,795,360 152,284,667

71

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

32.	 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS - CONTINUED
i) Statement of Financial Position - continued

ii) Statement of Comprehensive Income

31 December 2023 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 € € €

Investment property (impacted by note d) 221,108,820 36,367,353 257,476,173
Contract asset (impacted by note b) 66,283,697 (5,897,333) 60,386,364
Others 5,605,754 - 5,605,754

Total Assets 292,998,271 30,470,020 323,468,291

Retained Earnings (impacted by all) 16,363,378 (8,116,167) 8,247,211
Reserve for Fair Value Movements (impacted by note c & d) 72,475,183 12,593,882 85,069,065
Other Reserves 4,890,952 (37,013) 4,853,939
Share Capital 73,295,143 - 73,295,143

Total Equity 167,024,656 4,440,702 171,465,358

Provision on restoration (impacted by note a) 5,788,962 (5,788,962) -
Deferred Tax Liabilities (impacted by note c & d) 17,206,534 31,818,281 49,024,815
Others 102,978,119 - 102,978,119

Total Liabilities 125,973,615 26,029,318 152,002,934

31 December 2023 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 € € €

Revenue from service concession arrangements (impacted by
note b) 14,779,624 (2,447,389) 12,332,235

Costs related to service concession arrangements (impacted
by note b) (14,283,356) 2,268,313 (12,015,043)

Others 8,007,056 - 8,007,056

Operating Profit 8,503,324 (179,076) 8,324,248

Finance Income (impacted by note b) 3,129,494 218,932 3,348,426
Finance Costs (impacted by note b) (1,726,310) (1,879,403) (3,605,713)
Change in fair value of investment property (impacted by note d) 18,110,634 (2,645,076) 15,465,558

Profit before tax 28,017,142 (4,484,623) 23,532,520

Tax Expense (impacted by note c & d) (3,363,828) (472,622) (3,836,450)

Profit for the year - total comprehensive income 24,653,314 (4,957,245) 19,696,070

72

Malita Investments p.l.c.

33.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The only major shareholder of the Company is the Government of Malta through its 81.94% (2023: 79.75%)
shareholding. The remaining 18.06% (2023: 20.25%) of the shares are held by the public.

Other related entities include the following:

•	 Malta Investment Management Company Limited

•	 Projects Plus Limited

•	 Housing Authority

•	 Social Projects Management Limited

•	 Primary Health Care

•	 Lands Authority

•	 Parliament of Malta

•	 Arts Council Malta (Piazza Teatru Rjal)

The above entities are deemed to be related parties due to the fact that they are all owned and managed by